
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 21ST AUGUST, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DONNA STIMSON (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, PHIL HASELER, ANDREW JOHNSON, CHRIS TARGOWSKI, 
JOHN BALDWIN, MANDY BRAR, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND 
HELEN TAYLOR 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON, STUART CARROLL, GERRY CLARK, 
MAUREEN HUNT, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GURCH SINGH, CLIVE BASKERVILLE, 
SIMON BOND, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, JON DAVEY AND NEIL KNOWLES

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance- Issued: 13 August 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in
the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 6 August 2019.
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning
applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access
Module at http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

Key:
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

Item 1
Application No. 18/02550/FULL
Recommendation: PERM
Location: 23 - 33 York Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide 53 apartments, comprising 23x 
studio flats, 25x 1 bed flats and 5x 2 bed flats, and associated landscaping 
following demolition of the existing buildings.

Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited
Member Call-in: Not Applicable
Expiry Date: 31 July 2019

9 - 38

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


5.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 2 (DECISION)

Item 2
Application No. 18/03523/FULL
Recommendation: PERM
Location: Magnolia Cabin,  Fishery Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1UP
Proposal: Replacement Outbuilding (Retrospective).

Applicant: Mr Lock
Member Call-in: Cllr Geoffrey Hill
Expiry Date: 20 September 2019
 

39 - 48

6.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 3 (DECISION)

Item 3
Application No. 18/03692/FULL
Recommendation: PERM
Location: Boulters Lock Car Park And Land Rear of 9 To 6 Horsham Reach, 
Lower Cookham Road, Maidenhead 

Proposal: New hardstanding and landscaping to provide 39 additional car 
parking spaces and 16 new cycle parking spaces. [Amendments: amended site 
layout, revisions to ecology report, sequential test]

Applicant: Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Member Call-in: Not Applicable
Expiry Date: 15 February 2019

 

49 - 62

7.  PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 4 (DECISION)

Item 4
Application No. 19/00051/FULL
Recommendation: REF
Location: Tudor House And Half Acre, Waltham Road, White Waltham, 
Maidenhead 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of 12 
residential units comprising a mix of 6 flats (4 x 2-bed and 2 x bed sits) in one 
building and 6 x4-bed houses. [amendment to description to reduce No. of 
units and alterations to design and scale of buildings]

Applicant: Mr And Mrs And Mr F. Mason
Member Call-in: Not Applicable
Expiry Date: 31 May 2019

 

63 - 84

8.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals
Received.
 

85 - 96



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“C
[...]
x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

TUESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Baskerville, Gurpreet Bhangra, David Cannon, Phil Haseler, Andrew Johnson, 
John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill and Helen Taylor

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger

Officers: Melvin Andrews, Andy Carswell, Chrissie Ellera, Tony Franklin, Mary Severin 
and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Reynolds and Targowski. Councillors Baskerville 
and Cannon were attending as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Brar declared a personal interest in item 1 as a friend of hers lived opposite the 
application site.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was a Bray Parish Councillor. 
He stated he had not taken part in any discussions on the application and confirmed that he 
was attending the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on July 17th 2019 be 
approved.

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION) 

7

Agenda Item 3



The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on the planning application and received 
updates to the application, following the publication of the agenda.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

Item 1
17/03857/OUT
Lodge Farm and 
Water Tower
Ascot Road
Holyport
Maidenhead
SL6 2HX

Outline application for 150 dwellings with new 
access off Holyport Road with emergency access 
only onto Ascot Road. Provision of a 667sq.m. 
Doctors Surgery with 25 parking spaces. Change of 
use of agricultural land to community park, open 
space, two grass football pitches, allotments and 
the change of use of an existing farm building to a 
community building. Ancillary landscaping and 
parking. All matters reserved except for access.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to 
refuse the application, as per Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Haseler.

It was unanimously agreed to REFUSE the 
application as per the reasons given in the panel 
update, in line with the Officer’s recommendation.

(The Panel were addressed by Terry Knibbs and David 
Howells, objectors, Louvaine Kneen on behalf of Bray 
Parish Council, and Councillor Coppinger, Ward 
Member.)

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

21 August 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/02550/FULL

Location: 23 - 33 York Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Redevelopment of the site to provide 53 apartments, comprising 23x studio flats, 25x 1

bed flats and 5x 2 bed flats, and associated landscaping following demolition of the
existing buildings.

Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning decisions
should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development and that, for decision-taking,
this means approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan;
or where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most
important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission unless: i) the
application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides
a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or ii) any adverse impacts of doing so
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies
in the NPPF taken as a whole.

1.2 In this case the tilted balance is engaged. The proposa
[...]
in Fishery Road Maidenhead SL6 1UP
Proposal: Replacement Outbuilding (Retrospective).
Applicant: Mr Lock
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The wooden shed is considered not to be harmful to the character of the area, and preserves the
character and appearance of the Maidenhead Riverside Conservation Area. Its mass and
scale is considered to be appropriate for the area, and there are other examples of outbuildings
near the frontages of houses along the road, including a larger one next door. The outbuilding
does not harm the street scene as it is behind a high hedge, and in any case its design is
unobtrusive and would be acceptable even if it were not screened. There is no adverse impact
on neighbouring amenities. It is a floodable wooden shed so its ground cover area is not
considered to impact the risk of flooding elsewhere, and complies with Policy F1 of the Local
Plan concerning flood risk. The proposal is considered to comply with relevant development plan
policies.

It is recommended the Panel GRANTS planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Hill irrespective of the recommendation of the Head of Planning:
‘Residents have asked me to call this application in for the following reasons: No planning
permission submitted. It’s unsightly and neighbours want it removed. Mass and scale is
inappropriate. It’s in the floodplain. It’s in a Conservation Area.’

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Magnolia Cabin was constructed in the late 1970’s and is positioned to the east of Fishery Road
within Maidenhead Riverside Conservation Area. The building is within an area of land that once
belonged to Bray Lodge to its north. Bray Lodge is a non-designated heritage asset and was built
in the l
[...]
dix A 

 

 

 

 

45



 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

 

 

 

 

 

46



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

21 August 2019 Item: 3
Application
No.:

18/03692/FULL

Location: Boulters Lock Car Park And Land Rear of 9 To 6 Horsham Reach Lower Cookham
Road Maidenhead

Proposal: New hardstanding and landscaping to provide 39 additional car parking spaces and 16
new cycle parking spaces. [Amendments: amended site layout, revisions to ecology
report, sequential test]

Applicant: Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Miss Lidija Honegger
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Maidenhead Riverside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application seeks consent to extend the existing public car park to create 39 additional
standard car parking spaces, two further disabled parking bays and 16 cycle spaces.

1.1 A previous application on this site for a new community centre for use by the Hindu Society,
17/01107/FULL was dismissed on appeal by a Planning Inspector as the scheme failed to
demonstrate that the proposal would not cause harm to reptiles and Great Crested Newts.
Further ecological surveys into the presence of Great Crested Newts have been undertaken
which has concluded that it is highly unlikely that they inhabit the site. No objection is therefore
raised in this regard.

1.2 The site is located within Flood Zone 3a and a sequential test has been carried out for the site
which has established that there are no sequentially preferable sites for the car park. The site is
not shown to be at risk of flooding from groundwater, surface water or reservoirs. The scheme
proposes a permeable paving system within the car park extension which increases flood
storage within the site and operators propose to cl
[...]
 PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 This application seeks to extend the existing public car park to create 39 additional standard car
parking spaces, and an additional 2 blue badge holder car parking spaces near to the entrance.
In addition, 16 new cycle parking spaces are proposed as part of the application.

4.2 The car park will be finished in a permeable asphalt surface to match the appearance of the
existing. The existing walls and fencing surrounding the site are to be retained, with new
landscaping in the form of trees and shrubs planted.

4.3 There is one relevant planning application for this site:

Reference Description Decision
17/01107 Construction of a new community

centre for use by the Hindu Society
of Maidenhead and the wider
community, to include associated
parking, bin storage and cycle store

Refused and dismissed on
appeal (17/9/18)

4.4 The reasons for refusal with the above application were as follows:

1) The proposed development would not be provided with sufficient parking given the size and
layout of the building and given the high demand of parking within the area, particularly within
the spring and summer months and weekends. As such the proposal would increase the
need for additional street parking which would be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and the
provisions of saved policy P4 and DG1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003) and paragraph 32 of the NPPF.

2) It has not been demonstrated that the proposal would not cause harm to reptiles and Great
Crested Newts. As such the proposal is contrary to paragraph 118 of the NPPF and the
provisions of saved policy N9 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan
(Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003).

4.5 This decision was appealed and the Inspector made the following conclusions:

 The proposed development would cause significant harm to the Great Crested Newts
(GCN) and their habitat, which is not outweighed b
[...]
bove.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

Informatives

1 Due to the close proximity of the site to existing residential properties, the applicant's attention is
drawn to the Considerate Constructors Scheme initiative. This initiative encourages contractors
and construction companies to adopt a considerate and respectful approach to construction
works, so that neighbours are not unduly affected by noise, smells, operational hours, vehicle
parking at the site or making deliveries, and general disruption caused by the works. By signing
up to the scheme, contractors and construction companies commit to being considerate and
good neighbours, as well as being clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious,
responsible and accountable. The Council highly recommends the Considerate Constructors
Scheme as a way of avoiding problems and complaints from local residents and further
information on how to participate can be found at www.ccscheme.org.uk

59



Appendix A – Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



Appendix B – Proposed Layout 

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

21 August 2019 Item: 4
Application
No.:

19/00051/FULL

Location: Tudor House And Half Acre Waltham Road White Waltham Maidenhead
Proposal: Demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of 12 residential units

comprising a mix of 6 flats (4 x 2-bed and 2 x bed sits) in one building and 6 x4-bed
houses. [amendment to description to reduce No. of units and alterations to design and
scale of buildings]

Applicant: Mr And Mrs And Mr F. Mason
Agent: Mr Paul Butt
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Permission is sought for the re
[...]
f surface water flooding on or off the site.

It is recommended the Panel REFUSES planning permission for the following
summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 13 of this report):

1. The proposed development would result in an incongruous, cramped over-
development of the site that would harm the prevailing character and appearance of
the area.

63

Agenda Item 7



2. The proposal, by reason of the density, insensitive siting and layout of development
proposed, the loss of the remaining trees within the site and limited scope to
introduce a quality and sustainable landscaping scheme, would result in a
development that would not protect the character and distinctiveness of the area.

3. In the absence of surveys to establish the status of bat roosts, the Local Planning
Authority has insufficient evidence to determine the likely impact of the proposals
upon bats.

4. In the absence of a drainage statement, calculations and drawings, the scheme fails
to consider or investigate the surface water flood risk of the site, and whether it will
exacerbate the risk of surface water flooding on or off the site. The scheme thereby
fails to demonstrate and ensure that flooding will not occur on any part of the site or
outside of the site

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site comprises the land and buildings associated with Tudor House and Half Acre. Tudor
House is a large detached two storey building located on the east side of Waltham Road, facing
the airfield. It is understood that the building is currently used as a HMO although it has
previously been used as a nursing home. Half Acre is a chalet style dwelling house with
accommodation in the roof space. Both Tudor House and Half Acre are set some 25 metres from
the 
[...]
main ridge. 
Location: White Lodge Bisham Road Bisham Marlow SL7 1RP  
Appellant: Mr Roderick Ting c/o Agent: Mrs Anjali Gupta AG Architecture Studio 8 Suffolk House 54 - 

55 The Green Wooburn Green High Wycombe Bucks HP10 0EU 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION)
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 2 (DECISION)
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 3 (DECISION)
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 4 (DECISION)
	8 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Donna Stimson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, David Cannon, Phil Haseler, Chris Targowski, John Baldwin, 
Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds and Helen Taylor

Officers: Tony Franklin, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor and Susan Sharman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnson. Councillor Cannon substituted 
at the Panel.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Stimson declared a personal interest for item 3 as taken part in discussions at a 
previous application. Councillor Stimson was attending the meeting with an open mind. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 2019 
be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 1 (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

ITEM 1: 18/02550/FULL - 23-33 YORK ROAD, MAIDENHEADMEMBER
PERMIT - PROPOSED BY CLLR STIMSON, SECONDED BY CLLR HILL

BALDWIN FOR
BHANGRA FOR

*Item 1

18/02550/FULL

23-33 York 
Road
Maidenhead

Redevelopment of the site to provide 53 apartments, comprising 
23xstudio flats, 25x 1 bed flats and 5x 2 bed flats, and associated 
landscaping following demolition of the existing buildings. 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Stimson to permit the application as 
per Officers recommendation subject to the additional conditional conditions 
proposed in section 3 of the Panel Update. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hill.

A named vote was taken and ten councillors voted for the motion (Baldwin, 
Bhangra, Brar, Cannon, Haseler, Hill, Stimson, Targowski, Taylor and 
Walters). Councillor Reynolds voted against the application.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr Kevin Scott, Applicant’s Agent)



BRAR FOR
CANNON FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
REYNOLDS AGAINST
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 2 (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
Asterisk.

*Item 2

18/03523/FULL

Magnolia 
Cabin
Fishery Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1UP

Replacement Outbuilding (Retrospective)

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to refuse the application, in 
contrary to the Officers recommendation. 

A second motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to permit the 
application as per Officers recommendation. This was
seconded by Councillor Cannon.

Councillor Taylor then seconded the first motion that had been made by 
Councillor Hill.

A named vote was taken for the second motion by Councillor Reynolds as 
this had been seconded first. Seven Councillors voted for the motion 
(Baldwin, Bhangra, Cannon, Haseler, Reynolds, Stimson and Targowski). 
Three members voted against the motion (Hill, Taylor and Walters) 
Councillor Brar abstained from voting.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.

The first motion therefore fell.

(The Panel were addressed by Dr Barrie Mair, Objector, Councillor Jackie 
Phillips, Bray Parish Council and Mrs Jade Lock, Applicant)



PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 3 (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
Asterisk.

ITEM 2: 18/03523/FULL – MAGNOLIA CABIN, FISHERY ROAD, 
MAIDENHEAD, SL6 1UP

MEMBER

REFUSE - PROPOSED BY CLLR 
HILL, SECONDED BY CLLR 
TAYLOR – MOTION FELL

PERMIT – PROPOSED BY CLLR 
REYNOLDS, SECONDED BY CLLR 
CANNON

BALDWIN FOR
BHANGRA FOR
BRAR ABSTAIN
CANNON FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL AGAINST
REYNOLDS FOR
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR AGAINST
WALTERS AGAINST

*Item 3

18/03692/FULL

Boulters Lock Car Park 
And Land Rear of 9 To 6 
Horsham Reach
Lower Cookham Road
Maidenhead

New hardstanding and landscaping to provide 39 additional 
car parking spaces and 16 new cycle parking spaces. 
[Amendments: amended site layout, revisions to ecology 
report, sequential test] 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Targowski to permit the 
application as per Officers recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Hill.

A named vote was taken and eight councillors voted for the 
motion (Bhangra, Cannon, Haseler, Hill, Stimson, Targowski, 
Taylor and Walters). Councillor Brar voted against the application 
and Councillors Baldwin and Reynolds abstained from voting.

It was agreed to APPROVE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Ms Lidjia Honegger, Applicant’s 
Agent and Jonathan Baker)



PLANNING APPLICATION - ITEM 4 (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
Asterisk.

ITEM 3: 18/03692/FULL - BOULTERS LOCK CAR PARK AND LAND REAR 
OF 9 TO 6, HORSHAM REACH, LOWER COOKHAM ROAD, 
MAIDENHEAD

MEMBER

PERMIT – PROPOSED BY CLLR TARGOWSKI, SECONDED BY CLLR 
HILL

BALDWIN ABSTAIN
BHANGRA FOR
BRAR AGAINST
CANNON FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
REYNOLDS ABSTAIN
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR

*Item 4

19/00051//FULL

Tudor House And 
Half Acre
Waltham Road
White Waltham 
Maidenhead

Demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of 12 
residential units comprising a mix of 6 flats (4 x 2-bed and 2 x bed 
sits) in one building and 6 x4-bed houses. [amendment to 
description to reduce No. of units and alterations to design and 
scale of buildings]

A motion was put forward by Councillor Haseler to refuse the application 
as per Officers recommendation. This was
seconded by Councillor Taylor.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Mr Paul Butt, Applicant Agent)

ITEM 4: 19/00051//FULL - TUDOR HOUSE AND HALF ACRE, WALTHAM 
ROAD, WHITE WALTHAM, MAIDENHEAD

MEMBER

REFUSE – PROPOSED BY CLLR HASELER, SECONDED BY CLLR 
TAYLOR

BALDWIN FOR
BHANGRA FOR
BRAR FOR
CANNON FOR
HASELER FOR
HILL FOR
REYNOLDS FOR
STIMSON FOR
TARGOWSKI FOR
TAYLOR FOR
WALTERS FOR



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the Appeal Decision Reports and the Planning Appeals received.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


